IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUFKIN DIVISION

IN RE:

J & J SOIL SERVICES, INC. Case No. 14-90333

LOn O LN O LN

Debtor

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT TO TFR

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Michael J. McNally,
trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Trustee's Final Report which is summarized in the attached
Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Application for Compensation.

The Trustee's Final Report and Application for Compensation referenced in the Notice (NFR) is
available for public inspection in the office of the United States Bankruptcy Court, at the following address:

Tyler & Marshall Divisions Sherman & Texarkana Divisions Beaumont & Lufkin Divisions
Plaza Tower Wells Fargo Bank Building Jack Brooks Federal Buildings
110 N. College Avenue, 9th Floor 660 N. Central Expressway, 3rd Floor 300 Willow Street, 1st Floor
Tyler, TX 75702 Plano, TX 75074 Beaumont, TX 77701

The Trustee's Final Report also may be viewed at the Court's website at www.txeb.uscourts.gov.
To view the document, click on "Trustee Reports and Data" under the Online Services tab and then click
the hyperlink entitled "Chapter 7 Asset Case Trustee Final Reports." Scroll down through the list of
cases and click on the case number of the Final Report you wish to view. The documents are listed by
date of filing, beginning with the most recently filed report. There is no charge to view, print or
download this document from the website. The Trustee's Final Report is also available through
PACER, appropriate charges for this service will be assessed.

Any person wishing to object to the Trustee's Final Report or the Application for Compensation
contained therein must file a written objection with the Clerk of the United States Bankruptcy Court and
serve a copy of such objection upon the trustee and the United States Trustee within thirty (30) days of
the date of this notice. If no objection to the Final Report is timely filed and served, the Trustee may pay
dividends contemplated by the Final Report pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.
In such event, the notice required under FRBP 5009 shall be deemed satisfied and the presumption
contemplated by that rule shall be invoked upon the filing of the Trustee's certification that the estate
has been fully administered in the Trustee Distribution Report.

If a written objection is filed in either instance, a hearing shall be scheduled and the Court will
send notice of the scheduled hearing to you.
Date: 10/28/2016 By: /s/ Michael J. McNally

Chapter 7 Trustee




In re:

J & J SOIL SERVICES, INC.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Debtor

LUFKIN DIVISION

Vo clVorlivo Vo iV el

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Case No. 14-90333

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of $ 154,764.08
and approved disbursements of $ 128,345.77
leaving a balance on hand of1 $ 26,418.31
Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
Allowed Interim
Amount of Payment to Proposed
Claim No.| Claimant Claim Asserted | Claim Date Payment
Grapeland State
Bank
P O Box 117
Grapeland TX
000001-2 | 75844 $ 2.822.25 (% 2,822.25 0.00]$ 2,822.25
Total to be paid to secured creditors $ 2,822.25
Remaining Balance $ 23,596.06

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

1
The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement

will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the

maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. §326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 2)




Interim Payment

Proposed

Reason/Applicant Total Requested | to Date Payment

Trustee Fees: Michael J. McNally $ 10,988.20 | § 0.00|$ 10,988.20
Trustee Expenses: Michael J. McNally $ 5.545.34|$ 1,245.16 | $ 4.,300.18
Attorney for Trustee Fees: McNally &

Patrick, L.L.P. $ 24,575.50 | $ 24,575.50| % 0.00
Accountant for Trustee Fees: James Edward

Thomas, LLC $ 4,905.00 | $ 4,905.00 | $ 0.00
Auctioneer Expenses: Rosen Systems, Inc. | $ 4.828.01|% 4,828.01|% 0.00
Charges: U.S. Bankruptcy Clerk $ 176.00 | $ 176.00| $ 0.00
Other: Apex Geoscience $ 9,387.50|$ 9.387.50| $ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 128.44| 8 128.44| 8 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 23.25|% 23.25]$ 0.00
Other: Trustee Insurance Agency $ 460.00 | $ 460.00 | $ 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 27.71($ 27.71($ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 42358 42358 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 23.25|% 23.25]$ 0.00
Other: Trustee Insurange Agency $ 230.00|$ 230.00| 8 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 23.251% 23.251% 0.00
Other: Jimmy Weisinger $ 100.00| $ 100.00| $ 0.00
Other: Apex Geoscrience $ 10,643.57 | $ 10,643.57 | $ 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 30.75|$ 30.75($ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 100.00 | $ 100.00|$ 0.00
Other: Trustee Insurance Agency $ 460.00 | $ 460.00 | $ 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 23.25|% 23.25]$ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 13.74| $ 13.74| $ 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 23.251% 23.251% 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 2325|% 23.25|$ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 37.90]$ 37.901$ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 3)




Interim Payment

Proposed

Reason/Applicant Total Requested | to Date Payment
Other: Trustee Insurance Agency $ 230.00|$ 230.00| $ 0.00
Other: Trustee Insurance Agency $ 230.00|$ 230.00| $ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 174.59 3 174.59 9 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 30.00| $ 30.00( $ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 45.371% 45.3718% 0.00
Other: Trustee Insurance Agency $ 230.00|$ 230.00| $ 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 30.00( $ 30.00|$ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 51.19($ 51.19($ 0.00
Other: Trustee Insurance Agency $ 230.00|$ 230.00|$ 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 30.00| $ 30.00( $ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 48.81|% 48.81|% 0.00
Other: Trustee Insurance Agency $ 230.00|$ 230.00|$ 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 23.25|% 23.25|$ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 48.321 % 48.3219% 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 30.00( $ 30.00|$ 0.00
Other: Trustee Insurance Agency $ 230.00|$ 230.00|$ 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 30.00($ 30.00|$ 0.00
Other: U.S. Bankruptcy Clerk $ 11.00]$ 11.00] $ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 57.60| $ 57.60| $ 0.00
Other: Apex Geoscience Inc. $ 7.997.67|$ 7.997.67|$ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 48.711% 48.711 % 0.00
Other: Secretary of State $ 40.00| $ 40.00| $ 0.00
Other: TXU $ 102.13 ]9 102.13 ]9 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 102.13|$ 102.13|$ 0.00
Other: City of Grapeland $ 23.25|% 23.25|$ 0.00
Other: TXU Energy $ 159.781$ 159.781$ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 4)




Interim Payment | Proposed

Reason/Applicant Total Requested | to Date Payment
Other: United States Treasury $ 1,565.98 | § 1,565.98 | $ 0.00
Other: McNally & Patrick, L.L.P. $ 514.46 | $ 514.46|$ 0.00
Other: Morgan Gollob Peddy PC $ 2,092.25]8% 2,092.25|% 0.00
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses $ 15,288.38
$ 8,307.68

Remaining Balance

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

NONE

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $ 5,151.21 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)

creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

Allowed Amount | Interim Payment to
Claim No. Claimant of Claim Date Proposed Payment
Internal Revenue Service
P O Box 7346
Philadelphia PA 19101-
000007A 7346 $ 2.328.96 1% 0.00]$ 2.328.96
Total to be paid to priority creditors $ 2,328.96
$ 5,978.72

Remaining Balance

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment
less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 327,943.47 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 1.8 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 5)



Claim No.

Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to

Date

Proposed Payment

000002

Grapeland State Bank
POBox 117
Grapeland TX 75844

$ 24,196.03

0.00

$ 441.12

000003

Houston CAD

c/o John P. Dillman
Linebarger Goggan Blair
& Sampson LLP

P.O. Box 3064

Houston, Tx. 77253-
3064

$ 4,789.01

0.00

$ 87.31

000004

Texas Commission on
Environmental

Quality

MC 132-Bankruptcy
Program

PO Box 13087

Austin, Tx. 78711-3087

$ 5,750.00

0.00

$ 104.83

000005

Stockton Chemical, Inc.
c/o Richard Chapman
PO Box 1969

Victoria, TX 77902

$ 25.,128.00

0.00

$ 458.10

000006

Crop Production
Services

¢/0 Olde ITY Financial
Inc.

123 Pennsylvania Ave.
Wayne, PA 19087

$ 174,348.81

0.00

$ 3.178.54

000008

Houston County

c/o Tab Beall

Perdue Brandon Fielder
Collins & Mott

PO Box 2007

Tyler, TX 75710-2007

$ 1.618.17

0.00

$ 29.50

000009

American Plant Food
Corporation

¢/o John Davidson
16000 Stuebner Airline,
Suite 200

Houston, Texas 77379

$ 91,523.39

0.00

$ 1,668.56

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 6)




Allowed Amount | Interim Payment to

Claim No. Claimant of Claim Date Proposed Payment
Internal Revenue Service
P O Box 7346
Philadelphia PA 19101-
000007B 7346 $ 590.06 | $ 0.00($ 10.76
Total to be paid to timely general unsecured creditors $ 5.978.72
Remaining Balance $ 0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will
be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims
have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

NONE

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be (0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court are as follows:

NONE

Prepared By: /s/ Michael J. McNally
Chapter 7 Trustee

Michael J. McNally
Chapter 7 Trustee

100 E Ferguson, Suite 400
Tyler, TX 75702

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 7)



